

No. 19-2807

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Speech First, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Timothy L. Killeen, In His Official Capacity as
President of the University of Illinois, et al.,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois, No. 3:19-cv-3142 (Bruce, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Kimberly S. Hermann
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131
khermann@southeasternlegal.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

November 1, 2019

Appellate Court No: 19-2807

Short Caption: Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	6
I. Courts consistently recognize standing in First Amendment pre-enforcement challenges, even when no actual prosecution or conviction has occurred.....	6
II. Refusal to hear Speech First’s challenge effectively bans political speech.	8
III. Reversal and remand is necessary to prevent forced self-censorship and ensure our nation’s college students can partake in open political discourse.	15
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance.....	18
Certificate of Filing and Service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	10
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Ctr. for Individ. Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	7
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	15
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	8, 10
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	13

Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214 (1966) 13, 14

Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy, 401 U.S. 265 (1971)..... 5

Okwedy v. Molinari, 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) 10

Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... 13

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 28625 (6th Cir.
Sept. 23, 2019) 10, 11

St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner,
439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 16

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) 7

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 5, 8

Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U.S. 88 (1940) 13

Vermont Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) 16

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 7, 9, 15

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) 4, 6, 12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1

Other Authorities

1 John Trenchard & William Gordon, *Cato’s Letters: Essays on Liberty, Civil and Religious* (1724), reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, *Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism* (Oxford University Press 1988) 12

Benjamin Franklin’s 1789 newspaper essay, reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, *Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism* (Oxford University Press 1988) 12
